

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

No. 23-1371  
District Court No. LACL152315

---

**SILVIA R. CIANZIO,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, STATE OF IOWA AND BOARD  
OF REGENTS, STATE OF IOWA,**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN  
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL152315  
ORDER DATED AUGUST 2, 2023

THE HONORABLE HEATHER LAUBER  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF  
(Oral Argument Requested)**

---

/s/ Ann E. Brown

Ann E. Brown, AT0001196

ANN BROWN LEGAL PC

600 3<sup>rd</sup> St SE, Ste. 302

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Phone: 319.826.2250

Fax: 319.826.2252

ann@annbrownlegal.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING SHOULD BE REVIEWED  
    FOR ERRORS AT LAW ..... 13

    II. AN EMPLOYEE WHO PROVES AN EMPLOYER VIOLATED  
    IOWA CODE § 216.6A IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER  
    STATUTORY DAMAGES PURSUANT TO § 216.15 DURING  
    THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF DISCRIMINATION DATING BACK  
    TO 2009..... 13

        A. The Statutory History of § 216.6A and a Similar Federal Statute  
        Explains the Legislature’s Use of Unambiguous Language  
        Mandating Recovery During the Entire Period of Discrimination.  
        ..... 14

        B. The Plain Language of the Statute Makes Clear the Recovery  
        Period for a Violation of Iowa Code § 216.6A Is the Entire Period  
        of Discrimination..... 21

        C. This Court in *Dindinger* Held the Recovery Period for a Violation  
        of Iowa Code § 216.6A Is the Entire Period of Discrimination  
        Dating Back to Enactment..... 27

D. The Legislature Rejected an Amendment to § 216.15 That Would Limit the Recovery Period to Two Years for a Violation of § 216.6A. .... 32

E. Other States Have Similar Statutes and Allow Recovery During the Entire Period of Discrimination. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

STATEMENT OF COSTS ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauer v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 680 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	33
<i>Booker v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 639 (Tenn. 2006).....	35
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep't of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022) .....	33
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015) .....	passim
<i>Featzka v. Millcraft Paper Co.</i> , 405 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio 1980).....	34
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v.</i> <i>Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Env't Prot. Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).....	32
<i>Iowa Fed'n of Lab., AFL-CIO v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1988).....	26
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass'n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	15
<i>Kruck v. Needles</i> , 144 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1966).....	21
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	16
<i>Lenius v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....	31
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	27
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	13
<i>Noel v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Seldon v. DMACC</i> , Case No. LACL147358, Ruling on Summary Judgment (Polk County District Court October 1, 2021) (unpublished).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	30
<i>Vance v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Floyd Cnty.</i> , 907 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2018).....	13

### Statutes & Rules

29 U.S.C. § 206.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(3)(A) and (B) .....	16
Iowa Code § 216.6 .....	8, 9, 26, 29
Iowa Code § 216.6A .....	passim
Iowa Code § 216.6A(2)(B) .....	23
Iowa Code § 216.15 .....	13, 14, 15, 28
Iowa Code § 216.15(9) .....	24

Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a).....	24
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) .....	9
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(9) .....	32
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(9)(a).....	19
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(9)(a)-(b).....	8, 10, 24
Iowa Code § 216.15(13) .....	15, 23, 24, 30
Iowa Code § 614.1(8) .....	10, 26, 29
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4111.17.....	35
